

NO. 71121-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CPI POOL II FUNDING, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

LONGWELL ARBORS, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
LONGWELL COMPANY, a Washington limited liability company; and  
STANLEY XU and NANLING CHEN, husband and wife, individually  
and the marital community comprised thereof,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

John P. Ahlers, WSBA No. 13070  
Elizabeth (Ellie) Perka, WSBA No. 29278  
AHLERS & CRESSMAN, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant

999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4023  
Phone: (206) 287-9900  
FAX: (206) 287-9902

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 APR 28 PM 4:47

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY AND RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Arbitration Agreement Covers Longwell’s Claims – This Case Should be Transferred to Arbitration .....	2
B. Issues of Interpretation are for the Arbitrator, Not the Court.....	7
C. In the Interests of Judicial Economy, This Case Should be Arbitrated.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Kamaya Co., Ltd. v. Am. Prop. Consultants, Ltd.</i>	
91 Wn. App. at 714, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998) .....	1, 4, 5
<i>Meat Cutters v. Rosauer's Super Markets, Inc.</i> ,	
29 Wn. App. 150, 155, 627 P.2d 1330 (1981) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>ML Park Place v. Hedreen</i> ,	
71 Wn. App. 739, P.2d 602 (1993) .....	4, 6
<i>Munsey v. Walla Walla College</i> ,	
80 Wn. App. 92, 95, 906 P.2d 988 (1995) .....	9
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC. v. GreenCo Envtl., Inc.</i> ,	
159 Wn. App. 82,87, 246 P.3d 205 (2010) .....	3, 10
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way, LLC</i> ,	
155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010) .....	8
